McGUIREWOODS

TO: Mike Constahtino, Supervisor, Project Review Section
lllincis Health Facilities and Services Review Board

FROM: Kara Friedman RE CEI VE D

McGuireWoods LLP
CC: Stephanie B_eever NOV 2 5 2009
Sie Page e
DATE: November 25, 2009
RE: Project Number 08-013

Summary

Carle Foundation Hospital (the “Hospital") received a permit for Project Number 08-013
on August 12, 2008 to expand and modernize its current hospital facility by constructing
a nine-story, 348,400 gross square foot bed tower and modernizing 50,622 gross
square feet in the North Tower of the hospital (the “Bed Tower Project”). The project did
not involve any change in beds or services provided by the Hospital.

As reported in the annual progress report for this project, approximately 12% of the
project costs were committed by the third quarter of 2009. That status reflected the
near completion of the modernization and expansion of the digestive health space in the
North Tower as well as expenditures for planning the new bed tower. As the deadline
for project obligation approaches, the permit holder determined that the project will not
meet the 33% obligation requirement by the February 12, 2010 deadiine.

Accordingly, enclosed herewith are two separate requests which are being filed
contemporaneously with the lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
(“HFSRB”). The first request is a Permit Obligation Date Extension Request. The
second enclosure is a Permit Alteration Request. Both requests are being filed at this
time to ensure that the hospital is in full compliance with the HFSRB rules at all times.
The permit holder would like the State Agency to prepare a State Agency Report for
each request. Based on recent conversations with HFSRB staff, only if the permit
obligation deadline extension request is denied by the State Board, however, would the
permit holder ask the HFSRB to consider the Alteration Request.

McGuireWoods LLP




_—mi.

L Carle Foundation 611 W, Park Urbana, IL 61801 Phone: (217) 383-3385 No. 560084
Check Date: 11/23/0¢
I ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 525-535 JEFFERSON STREET, SPRINGFIELD [L _62761-0001, USA (3977-H3)
Involce No, Description Date Gross Amount Discount Amount Net Amount Paid
111909 11/18/09 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
ALTERATION REQUEST SURGICENTER APP FEE

|
i
!
REGEIVED
l

NOV 2 5 2009
HEALTH FACILITIES &
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
\
\
|
|
i
|
Detach at Perforation Befare Depasiting Check TOTALS: $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
l Page 1 of 1
[ i REMOVE DOQCUMENT ALONG THIS PERFORATION ]
: ) ; - - [ A
Carte Foundation & . _' M. .i - .non B "Busey Bank . ¥ : Check Date Number
B9 W, Park i BRSBTS T e - 20T West Main :
Urbana, I 61801 ;,;f' at s L - 11/23/2008 | ] 560084
F_?hone: (217') 383-3385 . M - :
‘ EE e = " o T Amount
PAY an 7éama¢m00/mo @afem S ‘] $%+1,000.00
" RN ' K o e e . o * Vold After 180 Days
‘Tg‘}r}'_' ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH A o I e
oaoea -525-535 JEFFERSON STREET R Sy TR0 " L
SPRINGFIELD IL 62761-000% - Y L SR g v
AJSA oo ‘f P o = e ' _9.,,“—& C M M
' t397?H31 P ! ‘ . i v ‘ T - -
. PR g :. .. .‘.‘:l\-.\ i “? c ":'f.".j & E 1
' "PO00SE0D0BL 107302568 O a b L?0mB
|




Carle Foundation Hospital
611 West Park Street, Urbang, 1L §1801-2595 Phone: (217) 383-3311

492-0107

Via Personal Delivery

November 25, 2009

Mr. Michael Constantino RECEIVED

Supervisor, Project Review Section

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board NOV 9 5 2009
525 West Jefferson Street
Springfield, 1llinois 62761 HEALTH FACILITIES &

SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
RE: The Carle Foundation Hospital,
Certificate of Need Permit Alteration Request,
Project Number 08-013

Dear Mr. Constantino:

The Carle Foundation Hospital (the “Hospital” or the “Permit Holder”) hereby submits a
Permit Alteration Request in relation to Project Number 08-013 as approved on August 12,
2008. The minimum fee of $1,000 applies because this request does not increase the cost
of the project, but rather decreases it. Therefore, the requisite minimum application fee
made payable to the Illinois Department of Public Health, is enclosed. As noted in the
covering memorandum to this Request, the permit holder asks that this matter only be
considered by the Ilinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board (“HFSRB”) if the
accompanying Obligation Extension Request does not receive favorable treatment. We
have spoken with HFSRB staff and ask that this request be communicated to the HFSRB
Chairperson and of our desire to have the alteration request considered only if the
Obligation Extension Request is denied.

This letter satisfies the requirements set forth at Section 1130.750 of the HFSRB rules and
is an allowable alteration that requires HFSRB approval.

The Permit Holder requests the HFSRB’s approval to allow it to alter the approved CON
permit by reducing the scope of the project to reflect only the component relating to the
modernization of the digestive health program and to reflect the other costs expended to
date on planning for the CON permit. Accordingly, this alteration will, until further notice,
postpone the Permit Holdet’s plans to build a new nine-story, 348,400 gross square foot
bed tower. The initial plan for the bed tower was to provide for the relocation and
modernization of a number of services operated by the Permit Holder including
rehabilitation, intensive care and medical/surgical beds as well as vascular procedure
laboratories. Also, another 20,000 gross square feet of the North Tower of the Hospital
was scheduled to be modernized in order to tie this existing bed tower into the planned bed
tower. In connection with the postponement of construction of the bed tower, this element
of the modernization will not be undertaken at this time.




Mr. Michael Constantino
November 25, 2009
Page 2

In the existing Hospital premises, the digestive health program was successfully relocated
from the Parkview Building to the existing North Tower. Consistent with the plans described
in the CON permit application, the space for these services was complelely modernized and
the program was expanded from six to ten endoscopy procedure rooms. The total square
footage for the altered project is now 15,386 gross square feet of clinical space and 15,203
gross square feet of non-clinical space.

This proposed alteration request will reduce the scope of the approved certificate of need
permit and the Permit Holder anticipates that the total project cost will decrease from the
approved amount of $235,896,765 to $22,172,542. Attached to this Request letter are several
revised charts from the CON application that reflect the alteration and its impact on the
project cost and scope as indicated in the approved CON permit application. The costs
reflecied in the attachments reflect approximately $11,717,305 for clinical areas and
$10,455,238 for non-clinical space. The charts provided below include:

e Revised Schedule N — Project Costs and Sources of Funds

e Revised Attachment Info-7 — Cost/Space Requirements Chart

e Revised Attachment ECON-3 for Criterion 1120.310(c) — Reasonableness of Project
and Related Costs Related to Gross Square Feet

e Revised Attachment ECON-4 for Criterion 1120.310(c){2) — Reasonableness of
Project and Related Costs including an ltemization of Project Costs and Equipment

We appreciate your staff’s attention to the review of this matter. We look forward to
receiving the State Agency’s findings. To reiterate, given the Permit Holder’s desire to have
the HFSRB make a determination on the Obligation Extension Request prior to consideration
of this matter, we would respectfully request that the Chairperson not act on the Permit
Alteration Request unless the HFSRB first denies the Obligation Extension Request.

Please contact my colleague, Fred Segovich, at (217) 326-0411 or fred.segovich@carle.com,
or Kara Friedman at (312) 750-2751 or kfriedman@mcguirewoods.com if you require further
information in order to consider this request.

Sincerely,

Q@/M@w vdewé/(
Stephanic Beever
Vice-President of Business Development and Regional Outreach

Enclosures

Cc:  James Leonard, M.D.
Kara M. Friedman
Billie Paige




{gzz'vzreies) | 8ez'aoroLs | soe' i 'LLS | Zve'gsl'2zs 897'908'0zL$ J 92 080'601$ | 59/'968°5€2S SaNN4 Jvioll
$52'89L'1$ 8/1'1E8 9/9'2£1'1$ I pse'sol'lts log 03 0% $82/N0S pUB Spun4 4BYI0
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 03 0% SIUBID
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 03 0% SuoiendoIddy [BUBLULIBADS
0g 0% 0% 03 03 0g 0% (BN|EA JONJ8W SR} S85E87
0% 0% [ 0% 03 0% 0% SoDEBUON
{gog'ole'2izs) | Ls2'eab'1s | 600'65.28 | ooc'sez’yd [ 89e'615'2018 | 962'060'60L8 | 5956000123 {poyere josloud) senss| puog
000'0LS 0% 000'01% 000'04% 03 0% 0g s)senbeg pue sy
0% 03 08 0 03 0% 0% sabpeld
{2zzeg'ze) leocorses | 610vi8'/8 T 6ze'vS,'9i$ [ 001782618 | 0% 001 /8Z 6LS SSIUNoss pue yseo
{eze'vzs'eLze) | ecz'ssr'ors | coe'212'L1e | 2vs'es1 'zzs | 6av'aoe’ozis | 962'060'601L 8 §9/'968'GEZS £1500 193rONd TVLOL QILVINILST
0$ 03 0% 0% 0 0% 03 (pue| buipnioxa) Apadodd JeyiQ Jo Guiping J6 uomsinbay
(Bze'c6Ts) 03 03 0% 90'cL1$ Y92 0214 BZL'E6TS pezieyde) aq 0 $1802 JayI0
{116°202'L$) 8l11c8 8/9'2¢1'E8 | voe'eol'ls Jo$ g9/'gs8'e  16582'9/8'88 wewdinby 1o ecedg pasesT Jo BNEA JeRIEl B4
(000'6o¥'0zs) [ cze'sss 240248 000'LELS 000'v68'GLS ] 000'206'0L$ | 000°009'9CE {Paje|al afold) Uollonijsuoy bulng osusdxg Jselajul 18N
{265'96¥'€$) 815'82% S88'vES £0Y'£93 00F'00L 'S p0a'ssy' LS | 000'085'cS (psietal oelotd) asusdxg aouenss| puog
{L06'z69'v2s) | 98r 86v3 589'G/6'L8 | LAL'viv'es | ees'eio'6d erL'vsr's1s | 229'9Z1'428 (SIOBJILIOD UORONIISUOD Ul JOU) JUBWAINDT JBYIQ 10 B|qBAOW
(6PZ'ELES) vE0'GELS £G9'90L% LSL 1LPES 05+'5tv3 0SS'60E3 000'6528 5897 J8Y)0O PUE BUINSUD)
SL/'/6Z8 gst'e/e'vs | L22'lor'es | cel'see'as | Z6€'R9. 'S gzo'cle'es  Jozo'zeo'ss $994 BuisBUIBUT/[EIMoauYD)Y
(Lor'ZiL'eLs) | 09e'6ZLS 6Ez'as1Ls 8652828 000'906'2$ 000 ' PEP'SS Q00°00F'ELS sa1ouabuluon
(18Z'9gZ'¥3) 6rs'LeL'es | ses'cer'es | pri'c0z'98 | 050'SS6'98 5/€'08Y €8 GZr'LEP'0LS SJOBJUOD UONEZILIBROW
(g2 858'121%) | 03 Qg 0% 0s6'g6z'04¢8 | sze'sss'1se | cil'ese'LzLS $1984U07) UOIRIUISUOD) MaN
(0PE'LEB ) 80L'1¥3 785'/Z8 095'893% 000'056'2S 000'050'Z8 000'000's8 YO 8US HO)|
(605'£95'9%) £99'612% L0G'2LLS 0.1°26E% LOB'90L 'v$ 8/8°C68'ZS 6.9'095'08 uoneeda)g eyg
209'eg28) 600'pL$ 68E'6% 86E'€CS 006’628 005'02% 000'05% UORRDNSSAU 110 pUB ASAINS ayIs
(Evr'0ozLs) z68'8p0’Ls | 99:'221°18 [ 86912, JOPE'90L'LS 192'68L'LS L0L'268'28 %owwmc_c:m_%&

10l (enyay estuo eayy | (e30L (enjay feaunn EUD =0l [eu)BuQ SANNL 40 SIDUNOS ANV SLS0D LD3rOud
‘sA jeu1Bug | -uop jenjoy |enmoy ~uon [eujbuo reubuo
§JUalo,

N 2|npayss pasiaay



OEE'ZL 68S'0E 0 Z29'0% OEE'TL vmm.mv_,,_‘ 1% 1231r0xdd I¥Y.1O.L
9EE'ZL 9ge'sl 0 AT 9gL'zt LIZ'OvT LS [BJIUD) Jejo.L
0
S0R'0L STY'8 0 ] G08'0}) SY6'POE'ZS Em.;oomﬂ / ..._Enn_ [E19Y-0j00 / |BUlSAUI-0NEES
LES') 186’9 0 LoL‘2 LES*L 2L2'189'v$ SqeT [2108Y-0J0] { |BULEI|-0NSED
J[eIND
aoedg pajeoep S| SY pajapoway [ 1suon maN | pasodoig Bupsix3 1509 BaJyAuawedaqg
‘8] }ey} 455 [ejo L pasodold jo junowy 1934 alenbg ss0.9
— — A

Mey) sjuawsdinbay aceds /3500 pasiAay

(£-oju1 Juswiydeny)

sjuswasnnbay asedgason D




22000228 Jeiveiv/s  fos 885 0€ 130N V.LOL
666'/92% Aausbunuon

P
180°vEE'ES 1B0'PEE'ES 08 £0Z'GL |25 D-UON |EVOL
908'Z8+3 958'28v$ 0% 0 PL¥'Z 0 00'00ZS yoddng yeig
6E8'065% 6E8'0658 03 0 Lyi'E 0 0iLGE2% BAlY 2)dNd
000°0E0'ZS Q00’'0EQ'2S 0% 0 &bl 0 £0°ZEZS a0rdS 8010 UBIISAU pasesy
rr0cris PrO'SPLS 3 0 208 o} 000818 80edg 80D
0% 0§ 0% Q 0 0 00°0% uQilEINp3 8SINN
s 04 08 4} 0 ¥ 00 0% ISEEE
0% 08 0% 0 0 0 00°0% Wooy burg
£.5'208 £26'20% 0% 0 85¢ i} 006218 SLI00Y BOUAIDL0D
66.'228 654'Z2% 0% 0 0ct i 006418 [eg1uEYIBW pue uoddng Guiping

SJEI I D-UON
Z6E'8L0°bE Z6E840'vS 0% 0 g8e'cl [eand (joL
60Z'CET TS 60Z'EET'2S 08 0 SZ¥'8 0 £0°'69Z8 Aiaaosay / dasd [B8Y-0102 / |BUNSEIU-0NSED)
EBL'SHR LS £81'Gve'L§ 0% 0 LU6'9 4] 20'692% SOET |B]08x-0|0 / |BUISBJU|-0USESD
B2 UND
H+9} {3xg) {oxv) uopeNa D  peyipol | uopemasno MmaN PelPoOW MON 1511 suelapedeql
1502 |E30L $ :o:mo_p_uos.— ¢ uoponnsuonf 1004 esenbg se0un 1004 auenbg ss0I5 j004 Buenbgason
H ) 1] 3 a ] 2 ] | ]

(£-NOJ3 WawyIeny)

Heyd s3so) pIleay pue P3(0id JO SERUIGRUOSEIY - (D)0TE 0T TT UCLIBILD Pas|AdYy



Revised Criterion 1120.310(c) - Reasonableness of Project and Related Costs Chart

(Attachment ECON-4)

hemization of Project Costs

Preplanning
Planning and Programming

Site Recon, Budgeting, Estimating, Scheduling
Code Analysis, Specifications

Conceptual Design

Schematic Design

Design Development

Market Analysis

Total -

Site Survey and Soil Investigation
Survey and Geotechnical
Total

Site Preparation
Surface parking, utilities, lighting
Demolition, vacation, utility relocation, tunnels, landscaping
Total

Off-Site Work
Expand energy plant
Total

Consulting
CON, City review, IDPH review, zoning, landscaping

Total

Other Costs to be Capitalized
Permits, utility connections

Cost escalations
Total

Revised

$100,000
$150,000
$50,000
$500,000
$817,101
$1,154,557
$0

32,771,658

$23,398

$23,398

$0
$397,170

$397,170

$68,660

$68,660

$241,751

$241,751

$0
$0

30



Revised Criterion 1120.310(c)(2) - Reasonableness of Project and Related Costs Chart

(Attachment ECON-4)

Itemization of Project Costs

Movable or Other Equipment
Public and Staff Furniture

Artwork

Medical Equipment
Cardiac Catheterization Labs
CVICU Beds with Booms
Cardiac Beds
Medical-Surgical Beds
Rehabilitation Beds
Rehabilitation Therapy Equipment
Wound Healing Center Equipment
Sleep and Occupationai Therapy Equipment
Dialysis Beds and Equipment
Inpatient Pharmacy Equipment
Multiple Procedure - Endoscopy Equipment
Preparation - Recovery Area Equipment
Total

Business Equipment
IT (computers, phones, etc)
Administrative Equipment
Total
Miscellaneous Equipment

Total Movable or Other Equipment

Book Value of endoscopy equipment to be relocated

Revised

$153,250

$44,467

$36,092
$5,630
$17,324
$15,158
$541
$650
$325
$72
$722
$1,805
$1,817,035
$33,245

$1,928,600

$249,986
$4,179

$254,165
$93,689
$2,474,171

$1,168,854

Subtotal

Other CON Permit Costs (modernization contracts, contingencies, architectural/

engineering fees, bond issue costs and net interest expense)

$7,145663

$15,026,880

TOTAL

$22,172,542




